## AMENDMENTS TO LB1284A

Introduced by Walz, 15.

1. Strike the original sections and insert the following new 1 2 sections: Section 1. The State Treasurer shall transfer \$1,000,000 from the 3 Education Future Fund to the Computer Science and Technology Education 4 5 Fund on or before June 30, 2025, on such dates and in such amounts as directed by the budget administrator of the budget division of the 6 7 Department of Administrative Services. Sec. 2. The State Treasurer shall transfer \$500,000 from the 8 Education Future Fund to the Computer Science and Technology Education 9 Fund upon notification by the State Department of Education to the State 10 Treasurer that private matching funds have been received, on or before 11 June 30, 2025, on such dates and in such amounts as directed by the 12 13 budget administrator of the budget division of the Department of 14 Administrative Services. Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$5,148,487 from the General 15 Fund and \$1,500,000 from the Computer Science and Technology Education 16 Fund and \$148,533 from the Education Future Fund for FY2024-25 and (2) 17 \$5,080,358 from the General Fund and \$1,500,000 from the Computer Science 18 19 and Technology Education Fund and \$398,533 from the Education Future Fund

for FY2025-26 to the State Department of Education, for Program 25, to
 aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 1284, One Hundred
 Eighth Legislature, Second Session, 2024.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2024-25 55,000,000 General Funds for state aid for the Teach in Nebraska Today Act, which shall only be used for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2025-26 \$5,000,000 General Funds for state aid for the Teach in Nebraska Today Act, which shall only be used 1 <u>for such purpose.</u>

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2024-25
\$-0- Cash Funds for a pilot program to make menstrual products available
to each school district. There is included in the appropriation to this
program for FY2025-26 \$250,000 Cash Funds for a pilot program to make
menstrual products available to each school district.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per
diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$115,915
for FY2024-25 or \$74,784 for FY2025-26.

Sec. 4. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$2,351,467 from the</u>
 <u>Education Future Fund for FY2024-25 and (2) \$1,851,467 from the Education</u>
 <u>Future Fund for FY2025-26 to the State Department of Education, for</u>
 <u>Program 158, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill</u>
 <u>1284, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, Second Session, 2024.</u>

15 There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2024-25 16 \$2,351,467 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such 17 purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for 18 FY2025-26 \$1,851,467 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used 19 for such purpose.

There is included in the amount shown as aid for this program for FY2024-25 \$1,851,467 Cash Funds for aid to educational service units to provide regional coaches and job-embedded training relating to evidencebased reading instruction. There is included in the amount shown as aid for this program for FY2025-26 \$1,851,467 Cash Funds for aid to educational service units to provide regional coaches and job-embedded training relating to evidence-based reading instruction.

There is included in the amount shown as aid for this program for
 FY2024-25 \$500,000 Cash Funds for grants awarded under the Dyslexia
 Research Grant Program. There is included in the amount shown as aid for
 this program for FY2025-26 \$-0- Cash Funds for grants awarded under the
 Dyslexia Research Grant Program.

-2-

| 1  | No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems        |
|----|---|
| 2  | for state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this         |
| 3  | <u>section.</u>   |
| 4  | Sec. 5. <u>There is hereby appropriated (1) \$67,213 from the General</u> |
| 5  | Fund for FY2024-25 and (2) \$-0- from the General Fund for FY2025-26 to   |
| 6  | the Department of Revenue, for Program 102, to aid in carrying out the    |
| 7  | provisions of Legislative Bill 1284, One Hundred Eighth Legislature,      |
| 8  | Second Session, 2024.   |
| 9  | No expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems        |
| 10 | for state employees shall be made from funds appropriated in this         |
| 11 | <u>section.</u>   |
| 12 | Sec. 6. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed      |
| 13 | and approved according to law.  |